## 22/19

# CH \$65.

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:

**NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ATRION MEDICAL PRODUCTS, INC.		11/23/2004	CORPORATION: ALABAMA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	QUEST MEDICAL, INC.	
Street Address:	ONE ALLENTOWN PARKWAY	
City:	ALLEN	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75002	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: TEXAS	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2211995	STENTUBE
Registration Number:	2082229	LACRICATH

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)704-8023

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3127041890

Email: PTODOCKET@TREXLAW.COM

Correspondent Name: TREXLER, BUSHNELL, GIANGIORGI, BLACKSTON

Address Line 1: 105 W. ADAMS STREET, SUITE 3600

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1526/40053A/40542

NAME OF SUBMITTER: RICHARD A. GIANGIORGI

Total Attachments: 2

900016103

source=\_1201150318\_001#page1.tif source=\_1201150318\_001#page2.tif

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002983 FRAME: 0027

1526/40533A/16A and 1536/40542/15

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, ATRION MEDICAL PRODUCTS, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of ALABAMA, having its principal place of business at 1426 Curt Francis Road, P.O. Box 564, Arab, AL 35016, (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), is the owner of the United States Trademark Registration No. 2,211,995 issued on December 15, 1998 for the trademark STENTube and is the owner of the United States Trademark Registration No. 2,082,229 issued on July 22, 1997 for the trademark LACRICATH.

WHEREAS, QUEST MEDICAL, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of **TEXAS**, having its principal place of business at One Allentown Parkway, Allen, Texas 75002-4211, (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), is a related company with respect to ASSIGNOR, as both ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR are owned and controlled by the same entity, and ASSIGNEE is desirous of acquiring said trademark, said Trademark Registration, and all rights, priorities and goodwill associated therewith or represented by said trademark.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR, does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto ASSIGNEE, all rights, title and interest in and to United States Trademark Registration Nos. 2,211,995 and 2,082,229, all rights associated with said trademarks, and all of the goodwill of the business symbolized by said trademarks.

THE PRESENT ASSIGNMENT includes all rights and interest associated with the trademarks, including ASSIGNOR'S common law rights, the right to sue for and collect for past trademark infringement and the right to claim prior use of the mark by ASSIGNOR as a basis for

739907.WPD

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002983 FRAME: 0028

federal and/or state trademark registration, renewal or maintenance. In addition, any continued use by ASSIGNOR of the marks shall inure to the benefit of the ASSIGNEE.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, Rowland Kanner, Vice President of ATRION MEDICAL PRODUCTS, INC., have hereunto set my hand and seal, this 2320 day of Neversea, 2004.

### ATRION MEDICAL PRODUCTS, INC.

12/11

By:_		
•	Rowland W. Kanner	
	Title: Vice President	

Dated: //-23-04

STATE OF HARSHALL)

This D day of NOVER, 2004, before me personally came the above named KANNER, me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing Assignment on behalf of Atrion Medical Products, Inc., who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

Notary Public

(Notarial Seal)

**RECORDED: 12/01/2004** 

My Commission Expires 08-01-2007

739907.WPD

TRADEMARK REEL: 002983 FRAME: 0029